
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 17 November 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2017 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Please be advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member must 
give four clear working days notice of their apologies.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1396 - LAND 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


BETWEEN DOWNS LINK AND REAR OF 120 TO 132 HORSHAM ROAD,  
CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 108)

Proposal 
Erection of 119 dwellings along with amenity space and associated 
landscaping and parking with access from Horsham Road (as amplified and 
amended by plans and documents received 18/8/2017; 12/10/2017; 
16/10/2917; 31/10/2017; 6/11/2017 and additional Technical Note dated 
8/11/2017)

Recommendations:

Recommendation A:
That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions in respect of early years and primary education; 
recycling containers; Arts and Leisure improvements towards Cranleigh Arts 
Centre; Leisure and Recreation sports pitch provision at Snoxhall Fields and a 
new MUGA; Environmental Improvements to public bridleway between 
Snoxhall Pavilion and Snoxhall Fields Car Park; provision of on site LEAP and 
LAPs; off site highway works; provision of 30% affordable housing; the setting 
up of a Management Company for open space, play space, landscaping, 
footpath and cycle links and SuDS; and subject to  conditions 1 - 29 and 
informatives 1 - 22 ,  then permission be GRANTED

Recommendation B:
That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 



Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



1

A1 WA/2017/1396
Crest Nicholson Operations Ltd
01/08/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 119 dwellings along with amenity 
space and associated landscaping and parking 
with access from Horsham Road (as amplified 
and amended by plans and documents received 
18/8/2017; 12/10/2017; 16/10/2917; 31/10/2017; 
6/11/2017 and additional Technical Note dated 
8/11/2017) at  Land Between Downs Link And 
Rear Of 120 To 132 Horsham Road,  Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Committee
27th November 2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 506410 N: 137936

Parish Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh East
Case Officer: Mrs J Dawes
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

30/10/2017
27/02/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 08/09/2017
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 30/10/2017

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure appropriate contributions in 
respect of early years and primary education; 
recycling containers; Arts and Leisure 
improvements towards Cranleigh Arts Centre; 
Leisure and Recreation sports pitch provision at 
Snoxhall Fields and a new MUGA; Environmental 
Improvements to public bridleway between 
Snoxhall Pavilion and Snoxhall Fields Car Park; 
provision of on site LEAP and LAPs; off site 
highway works; provision of 30% affordable 
housing; the setting up of a Management 
Company for open space, play space, 
landscaping, footpath and cycle links and SuDS; 
and subject to  conditions 1 - 29 and informatives 
1 - 22 ,  then permission be GRANTED

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement 
is not completed within 6 months of the date of 

Agenda Item 5.



2

the resolution to grant planning permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.

Contents

Introduction ..............................................................................................................3
Location Plan ...........................................................................................................4
Layout Plan ..............................................................................................................4
Site Description........................................................................................................5
Proposal ..............
[...]
and drainage ...........................................................................................71
Infrastructure contributions ....................................................................................75
Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010..................................77
Health and wellbeing..............................................................................................82
Crime and Disorder ................................................................................................83
Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010,....................................................................83
Environmental Impact Regulations 2011 (as amended) ........................................84
Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner ......................................................................................84
Response to Parish Council and Third Party comments .......................................85
Conclusion / Planning Judgement .........................................................................86
Recommendation...................................................................................................89

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

This full planning application seeks permission for the erection of 119 dwellings on 
land to the rear of Horsham Road.  The proposal, which is essentially phase 2 of a 
wider residential development scheme, proposes 119 dwellings along with amenity 
space and associated landscaping; parking provision and the provision of a new 
pedestrian / cycle link with Horsham Road.  Vehicular access to be taken from the 
existing access onto Horsham Road constructed as part of Phase 1. 



4

Location Plan

Layout Plan



5

Site Description

The application site is located on the south easte
[...]
omes for smaller families and young 

individuals;
 Flooding concerns, sewerage and height of buildings;
 Parking capacity, road improvement funding, density concerns, and use of 

renewables;
 Overdevelopment, housing mix and affordability, issue of entrance.

Relevant Planning History

The following planning history relates to the application site and the land immediately 
to the north, currently being developed as Phase 1:



21

WA/2017/1229 Display of non illuminated signs Advertisement 
Consent Granted 
31/08/2017 
Implemented

WA/2017/0345 Display of non-illuminated signs 
including flags (as amplified by email 
and additional plan received 
04/04/2017)

Advertisement 
Consent Granted 
13/04/2017
Implemented

SO/2017/0002 Request for Screening Opinion for the 
redevelopment of land off Horsham 
Road, Cranleigh

EIA not required 
18/02/2014

WA/2016/0417 Erection of 149 dwellings with access 
from the Horsham Road (details 
pursuant to outline approval granted 
under WA/2014/1754) This 
application affects footpath 378 (as 
amplified and amended by 
Addendum to Design and Access 
Statement; Refuse Vehicle Swept 
Path analysis plans; amended plans 
received 4/7/16; 12/07/16; 4/8/16; 
9/8/16; 7/9/16; 8/9/16; 9/9/16; 
15/9/16; Revised Parking schedule 
13202/SCH003 Rev F; Surface and 
Foul Water Drainage Statement 
161380 – 001B; Drainage Strategy 
Report 161380-003B;  Arboricultual 
Impact Assessment and Method 
Statement and plan CREST20232-
03C rec’d 9/8/16)

Full Permission 
5/10/2016
Implemented

WA/2014/1754 Outline application for the erection of 
up to 149 dwellings and associated 
works with access onto Horsham 
Road.  Application affects footpath 
378, as amended by additional plans 
rec’d 25/2/15; additional Agricultural 
Land Classification Report rec’d 
17/3/15 and 8/4/15 and as clarified by 
emails dated 22/5/15, 12/5/15, 
12/6/15, 15/6/15 and 17/6/15.

Outline Consent 
Granted 28/1/2016

SO/2014/0001 Request for screening opinion for the 
proposed 
[...]
the site is a strategically 
allocated site within the emerging Local Plan and given the increasing weight that 
can now be given to the emerging plan it is considered that the proposed Policy SS4 
carries far greater weight than current Policy C2.  Therefore, in the light of Policy 
SS4, residential development at the above site is considered acceptable in principle 
and in policy terms.

Planning history

The planning history is a material consideration.  As indicated above, this is part of a 
wider development site, identified in the emerging Local Plan as an allocated 
housing site, the northern part of which has already been granted planning 
permission for 149 dwellings, and which is currently under construction.  This 
application relates to the remaining part of the site and the application proposes a 
further 119 units, proposed as an extension of Phase 1 and utilising the existing 
vehicular access onto the Horsham Road approved and constructed as part of 
Phase 1.  The proposed development in combination with the previously permitted 
scheme would, if permitted, result in 268 new dwellings being provided on the wider 
site.
 



41

Prematurity

Annex 1 of the National Planning Policy Framework explains how weight may be 
given to policies in emerging plans. However, in the context of the Framework and in 
particular the presumption in favour of sustainable development – arguments that an 
application is premature are unlikely to justify a refusal of planning permission other 
than where it is clear that the adverse impacts of granting permission would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, taking the policies in the 
Framework and any other material considerations into account. Such circumstances 
are likely, but not exclusively, to be limited to situations where both:

a) the development proposed is so substantial, or its cumulative effect would be 
so significant, that to grant permission would undermine the plan-making 
process by pred
[...]
ettlements (Farnham, Godalming, Haslemere and Cranleigh), mainly through the 
re-use or redevelopment of existing sites.

Policy SP2 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 refers to the Council’s Spatial Strategy to 
2032 and the need to maintain Waverley’s character whist ensuring development 
needs are met in a sustainable manner. Policy SP2 sets out the following:

 Major development on land of the highest amenity and landscape value will be 
avoided

 Development will be focused at the four main settlements
 Moderate levels of development will be allowed in larger villages
 Limited levels of development will be allowed in and around other specified 

villages
 Modest levels of development will be allowed in all other villages.
 Opportunities for the redevelopment of suitable brownfield sites will be 

maximised.
 Strategic and additional sites will be identified and allocated through Local Plan 

Part 2 and Neighbourhood Plans
 Infrastructure, where needed, will be provided alongside new development 

including funding through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)



44

This site falls within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt.  However it is included 
within the Council’s Land Availability Assessment (LAA) updated December 2016 
under ID ref 294.  Furthermore the site is allocated as one of the Council’s Strategic 
Sites in the emerging Local Plan as set out in Local Plan Policy SS4. 

The LAA sets out that the site is adjacent to the existing Local Plan settlement 
boundary for Cranleigh on its northern and eastern sides and is contained by the 
Downs Link to the west.  It is relatively well integrated with the settlement pattern in 
Cranleigh compared with some of the other greenfield sites promoted in this area.  
The findings of the Landscape Study identify some potential for development in this 
area.  Whilst not as close to the village centre as some other promoted sites, it is still 
considered to have reasonable accessibility, given its proximity both to 
[...]
ith the 
proposed development. 

Officers are therefore satisfied that the overall provision of vehicle and cycle parking 
for the scheme would be acceptable.



56

Impact on countryside beyond the Green Belt

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside any defined 
settlement area.  Paragraph 17 of the NPPF states that, as a core planning principle 
the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside shall be recognised.  

Policy C2 of the Local Plan 2002 states that building in the countryside, away from 
existing settlements will be strictly controlled.  Policy C2 does not carry full weight as 
it is not considered to be entirely consistent with the NPPF as Policy C2 refers to 
protection for ‘its own sake’, whereas the NPPF places emphasis on protecting the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the Countryside. 

Policy RE1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites (2016) states 
that the intrinsic character and beauty of the Countryside will be recognised and 
safeguarded.

The proposed development would involve the development of open fields.  The site 
is acknowledged to lie within the Low Weald which is characterised by low lying and 
gently rolling landscape which is moderately densely wooded  with pasture.  The 
landscape is generally rural in character.

The application site is acknowledged to be an area of relatively level pasture, with a 
rural appearance and is therefore considered to display characteristics of the wider 
Low Weald landscape.

It is appreciated that the current open fields would be replaced with residential built 
form.  Whilst a small area of woodland scrub would be removed to the rear of 
existing properties fronting Horsham Road, the majority of the established 
hedgerows and trees would be retained as green infrastructure and the established 
treed boundary to the south of the site would be retained.  It is accepted that the 
views into the site would be relatively localised, as the 
[...]
 whilst the developers have been made 
aware of the issue, they have decided to let the market decide in relation to the 
market dwellings.

In addition to the space standards, consideration also needs to be given to the 
outlook and provision of light for habitable rooms.  The Council would generally 
expect a window to window distance of 21m between the built form of the 
development and a window to garden distance of 18m, in accordance with the 
Council’s Residential Extension SPD.  Whilst it is noted that within the site the 
position of dwellings would in instances, result in unusual shaped gardens and 
juxtaposition of buildings closer than advocated by the SPD, in most instances the 
distance to boundaries is at least 10m.  Where those distances are less, the gardens 
are typically wider.  What is important however is that all of the distances to existing 
residential gardens meets the guidance criteria. 

Provision of amenity and play space

On promoting healthy communities, the NPPF sets out that planning policies and 
decisions should aim to achieve places which promote safe and accessible 
developments, with high quality public space which encourage the active and 
continual use of public areas.  These should include high quality open spaces and 



68

opportunities for sport and recreation which can make an important contribution to 
the health and well-being of communities. 

Paragraph 17 of the NPPF 2012 states that planning should take account of and 
support local strategies to improve health, social and cultural wellbeing for all, and 
deliver sufficient community and cultural facilities and services to meet local needs.  

Paragraph 70 of the NPPF 2012 supports this by stating that planning policies and 
decisions should ensure an integrated approach to considering the location of 
housing, economic uses and community facilities and services.

Policy H10 of the Local Plan addresses amenity and play space in housing 
developments. Although there ar
[...]
is will ensure that the properties are constructed with a good level of 
basic security.  However, as the Council does not have a policy to require this, it 
would not be reasonable to request this as a condition.

Nonetheless, officers are of the view that the site could be developed in such a way 
so as to not lead to crime and disorder in the locality which would accord with the 
requirements of the NPPF 2012 and the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010, 

There are no implications for this application.

Environmental Impact Regulations 2011 (as amended)

The proposal is considered not to be EIA development under either Schedule 1 or 2 
of the EIA Impact Regulations 2017 or a variation/amendment of a previous EIA 
development nor taken in conjunction with other development that is likely to have a 
significant environmental effect.

A screening opinion was submitted under reference SO/2017/0002 when it was 
determined that an EIA was not required.

Pre Commencement Conditions 

“Pre commencement condition” means a condition imposed on the grant of 
permission which must be complied with: before any building/ other operation/ or use 
of the land comprised in the development is begun.

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the case 
of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-commencement 
condition. 



86

Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an 
appropriate reason for the condition. 

Article 1002A(5) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states 
that planning permission for the development of the land may not be granted subject 
to a pre-commencement condition without the written agreement of the applicant to 
the terms of the condition.

Where pre-commencement conditions have been imposed these have been agreed 
in writing with the applicant.
[...]
sion claim by a third 
party. This claim was made following the granting of permission for Phase 1 of the 
development. The developer has agreed not to dispute the ownership of that piece of 
land and this matter is being concluded by the Land Registry. 

Notwithstanding the adverse possession claim, any other owner of the land through 
which the ditch passes would be riparian owners and would be required to allow 
water to flow through the land without any obstruction, pollution or diversion which 
affects the rights of others. The approved S106 agreement for Phase 1 is considered 
to be lawful as at the time of its execution, there was no formal dispute regarding the 



88

ownership of the ditch. The S106 agreement is thereafter binding on any future or 
subsequent landowners. Officers are therefore satisfied that the drainage of the site 
could still be adequately secured and maintained for the life of the development. 

Conclusion / Planning Judgement

In forming a conclusion, the NPPF requires that the benefits of the scheme must be 
balanced against any negative aspects of the scheme. 

The Council can identify a deliverable supply of housing sites from the identified sites 
which would sufficiently meet the housing demand for the next five years. The 
Council has also published a Draft Local Plan – Part 1. As such, policies that relate 
to the supply of housing can be afforded substantial weight in the determination of 
this application. The test/balance required by paragraph 14 of the NPPF, when 
policies are considered out of date, is considered to not be engaged. 

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, outside of a 
defined settlement area, and therefore the principle of development is considered to 
not be acceptable when considered in line with the adopted Local Plan. However, 
the site has been identified as a green site within the Council’s Land Availability 
Assessment (2016) and the Draft Local Plan (ID ref 294), and furthermore has been 
allocated as one of the Council’s Strategic Sites in the emerging Local Plan as set 
out in Policy SS4.  Furthermore, whilst the proposal would result in an encroachment 
into open countryside and an impact to the landscape character, officers are of the 
view that the proposal would be seen in the context of an extension to the edge of 
the village in Cranleigh and an extension of recently permitted development and 
would not therefore be isolated. The adverse impact to the landscape character is 
considered to be minor in scale and officers are of the view that the proposal would 
not prejudice the openness, character and natural beauty of the open countryside.  

Overall, the proposed development would function well, be of a high quality design 
and would integrate well with the surrounding development and form a natural 
extension to Phase 1. The proposal would provide for an acceptable housing mix 
and density and the affordable housing proposed would contribute to meeting local 
needs. 

Given the separation to existing residential properties, whilst recognising that the 
removal of scrub woodland would make the proposed development more visible from 
existing properties, given the distances involved and the orientation of the proposed 
dwellings it is considered that there would be no material harm to neighbouring 
residential amenity.  Furthermore, whilst noting the removal of a small number of 
trees it is considered that the proposals would not adversely affect the wider trees or 
any designated heritage assets. 



89

Having regard to the size of the proposed units, officers are satisfied that the 
proposal would provide a good standard of accommodation. The provision of private 
amenity space and public open space would be positive features of the proposal and 
it is considered that the proposed layout would not likely lead to crime and disorder 
in the wider community. 

Subject to the implementation of mitigation measures, officers are satisfied that the 
proposal would result in an acceptable impact on Ancient Woodland, and would have 
no adverse impact on the ecological value of the site.  Similarly, detailed conditions 
would ensure that noise nuisances to existing residential properties would be 
minimised and subject to securing a detailed remediation scheme and programme of 
archaeological work, it is considered that there would be no adverse  archaeological 
implications. 

Officers are satisfied, having regard to the expert opinion of the County Highway 
Authority, that the increased volume of traffic could be adequately accommodated 
through the existing access and would not prejudice highway safety or capacity. In 
addition, having regard to the proposed SuDS scheme, it is considered that the 
proposal would not lead to increased flood risk on site or elsewhere. 

Overall therefore, officers consider that any adverse impacts of the development 
would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.



90

Recommendation

Recommendation A:

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure appropriate 
contributions in respect of early years and primary education; recycling containers; 
Arts and Leisure improvements towards Cranleigh Arts Centre; Leisure and 
Recreation sports pitch provision at Snoxhall Fields and a new MUGA; 
Environmental Improvements to public bridleway between Snoxhall Pavilion and 
Snoxhall Fields Car Park; provision of on site LEAP and LAPS; off site highway 
works; provision of 30% affordable housing; the setting up of a Management 
Company for open space, play space, landscaping, footpath and cycle links and 
SuDS; conditions 1 – 28  and informatives 1- 22 , permission be GRANTED

Condition

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are:
13230 /1023 - Red Line Plan; 
3230/3020/R – Illustrative Masterplan;
13230/3170 F – Strategy Building Scale; 

[...]
of the above European legislation.

21.The applicant should ensure that construction activities on site have regard to 
the potential presence of badgers to ensure that badgers do not become 
trapped in trenches, culverts or pipes. All trenches left open overnight should 
include a means of escape for any animals that may fall in.

22.Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m 
head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it 
leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development.

Recommendation B:

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 months of 
the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, then permission be 
REFUSED.


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1396 - Land Between Downs Link And Rear Of 120 To 132 Horsham Road,  Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
27.11.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  27 NOVEMBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Denis Leigh and Cllr John Ward

51. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 15 November 2017 were confirmed 
and signed. 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Denis Leigh, Pat frost and 
John Ward. 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

54. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1396 - LAND 
BETWEEN DOWNS LINK AND REAR OF 120 TO 132 HORSHAM ROAD,  
CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 119 dwellings along with amenity space and associated landscaping 
and parking with access from Horsham Road (as amplified and amended by plans 
and documents received 18/8/2017; 12/10/2017; 16/10/2917; 31/10/2017; 
6/11/2017 and additional Technical Note dated 8/11/2017)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.



Joint Planning Committee 2
27.11.17

Officers advised that since the publication of the agenda, there had been no new 
representations but the update sheet outlined some amendments to the conditions. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Joanne Pritchard and Charlie Cooper – Supporters
There were no Objectors

Cllr Liz Townsend spoke as Ward Councillor for a period of 4minutes.

There was concerns expressed by members about the size of the dwellings and it 
was felt that they were out of keeping with the rest of the area. It was felt that it was 
an unsustainable location and that there should be more than a single access road 
onto the site. There was also concerns raised about the impact on the Downs Link.

Members were advised that  although the site was located within the Countryside 
beyond the Green Belt, outside of a defined settlement area, and therefore the 
principle of development was considered to not be acceptable when considered in 
line with the adopted Local Plan. However, the site had been identified as a green 
site within the Council’s Land Availability Assessment (2016) and the Draft Local 
Plan (ID ref 294), and furthermore had been allocated as one of the Council’s 
Strategic Sites in the emerging Local Plan as set out in Policy SS4.  Furthermore, 
whilst the proposal would result in an encroachment into open countryside and an 
impact to the landscape character, officers were of the view that the proposal would 
be seen in the context of an extension to the edge of the village in Cranleigh and an 
extension of recently permitted development and would not therefore be isolated. 

Following debate the Committee voted on the motion to approve the application as 
amended with the conditions. There were 12 votes in favour, 6 votes against and 2 
abstentions so the motion was carried. In relation to recommendation B, this was 
agreed unaminously. 

Decisions

Recommendation A: RESOLVED that, That, subject to the completion of a Section 
106 agreement to secure appropriate contributions in respect of highway safety and 
capacity improvements; a travel voucher scheme; early years and primary 
education; recycling containers; Arts and Leisure improvements towards Cranleigh 
Arts Centre; Leisure and Recreation sports pitch provision at Snoxhall Fields and a 
new MUGA; Environmental Improvements to public bridleway between Snoxhall 
Pavilion and Snoxhall Fields Car Park; provision of on site LEAP and LAPS; off site 
highway works; provision of 30% affordable housing; the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space, play space, landscaping, footpath and 
cycle links and SuDS; conditions 1 – 28 1, 3 – 7, 9 – 13, 15 – 18, 21 – 24, 26, 28 
and 29 on the Agenda report, conditions 2, 8, 14, 19, 20, 25 and 27 as listed above 
and informatives 1- 22 on the Agenda report, permission be GRANTED



Joint Planning Committee 3
27.11.17

Recommendation B: RESOLVED that in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is 
not completed within 6 months of the date of the meeting the resolution to grant 
planning permission, then permission be REFUSED.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.28 pm

Chairman


